

GAHC010277652025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/7207/2025

NORTH EAST HEAVY GOODS CARRIES TRUCK OWNERS AND DRIVERS
WELFARE ASSOCIATION AND ANR
HAVING ITS HEAD OFFICE AT NH 37 BASISHTA CHARIALI, GUWAHATI,
ASSAM, PIN 781029, REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT MR. TRIDEEP
KALITA, AGED ABOUT 46 S/O RATI KANTA DAS, PRESENTLY RESIDING AT
SIX MILE, VIP ROAD, ASHIYANA ENCLAVE, FLAT NO. 504, GUWAHATI
781022

2: M/S FRIENDS TRANSPORT AGENCY
REP. BY ITS EMPLOYEE
JYOTIRMOY CHOUDHURY
AGED ABOUT 35 YEARS
C/O NAGEN CHOUDHURY
RESIDENT OF PARAKUCHI
MONIARI TINIALI
DIST KAMRUP M ASSAM 78112

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE ADDL. CHIEF SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPTT. JANATA BHAWAN 2ND FLOOR, 1 BLOCK,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI 781006

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT
JANATA BHAWAN
2ND FLOOR
I BLOCK
DISPUR GUWAHATI 781006

3:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE

ASSAM POLICE HEADQUARTERS

ULUBARI GUWAHATI 781007

4:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
KOKRAJHAR DISTRICT
NEAR JAIL
KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM 783370

5:THE OFFICER IN CHARGE.
GOSSAIGAON
PS GOSSAIGAON
KOKRAJHAR DISTRICT ASSAM
78336

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. Y S MANNAN, MR. K N CHOUDHURY,MS M KAKOTY,R
SARMAH,MD IMRAN,MR. S RAHMAN,MR S M ABDULLAH P

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY

ORDER

Date : 01.04.2026

Mr. R. Sarmah, learned counsel for the petitioners and Mr. K. Gogoi, learned Additional Senior Government Advocate, Assam for the respondent nos. 1- 6 are present.

Mr. Sarmah, learned counsel for the petitioners has submitted that the petitioner, at this stage, does not want to press the writ petition and wants to withdraw the writ petition, with liberty.

Mr. Gogoi, learned Additional Senior Government Advocate, Assam has submitted that he has no objection to the prayer so made.

In view of the above submission made by Mr. Sarmah, learned counsel for the petitioners, the writ petition is dismissed as not pressed, with the liberty, as prayed for.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant